



Questions and Answers in reference to:

National School District

**24-25-10B Artificial Turf and Playground Installations at El Toyon
and Rancho de la Nacion Schools**

Page 1 of 2

Question #1 All existing drains were mentioned to be raised but if you are requiring for ADA path of travel that means ALL drains boxes need to be high heel grates graded and also what size of the catch basin are you calling for and what is the diameter that you are calling for on the pipe for drainage?

Answer: All drain boxes will require high-heeled grates. The basin is 18" x 24" x 12". The existing diameter of the pipe will remain the same

Question #2: Removing all asphalt and replacing it with concrete are all of the areas per ADA specifications for path of travel and does that also include making adjustments to existing elevations to conditions.

Answer: Any asphalt removal and concrete replacement must comply with ADA compliance laws. The contractor is responsible for all necessary adjustments.

Question #3: Fire access road was mentioned the questions is the fire road starting from the main gate entrance coming thru Rancho de la Nacion because you currently have Fire Road starting between both school sites. Please provide specifications and adjustments and changes.

Answer: The fire road will run from the farthest north Rancho De La Nacion parking lot gate through the designated area in El Toyon per the specs. The lane shall span 24' wide.

Question #4: Is temp fencing going to be required during turf field construction installation with wind screen around the whole field including existing fencing facing the city National City sports park football field.

Answer: Yes, temporary fencing will be required during any work performed while students are on campus.

NATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHILD NUTRITION SERVICES • PURCHASING • WAREHOUSE

1500 'N' Avenue • National City, CA 91950 • (619) 336-7730 • Fax (619) 336-7531 • <http://nsd.us>

Creating Successful Learners... Now

Question #5: At today's job walk meeting the Ball Wall was mentioned for removal regarding turf field limits is the contractor responsible for installation of new Chain-link fencing to cover the area where ball wall was located and also what is the specifications to chain-link fencing.

Answer: The contractor will demo and repair the area where the existing ball wall is. Chain link fencing shall be 72"x 2" 8ga knuckle to knuckle.